OP \$165.00 31057

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| Kenneth Turos | | 06/21/2011 | INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sun Systems, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 220 N. 17th Street |
| City: | Las Cruces |
| State/Country: | NEW MEXICO |
| Postal Code: | 88005 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW MEXICO |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 3105794 | SIDEKICKS |
| Registration Number: | 2267562 | GREEN LITES |
| Registration Number: | 2562288 | HOT ROD |
| Registration Number: | 2658058 | SPEED PRO |
| Registration Number: | 2945518 | SUN TOOL CO |
| Registration Number: | 3779318 | QUXSTX |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900195535

Fax Number: (866)425-2597

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 505-897-7200

Email: rayregan@rayregan.com

Correspondent Name: Ray R. Regan Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1442

Address Line 4: Corrales, NEW MEXICO 87048

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2119.026

REEL: 004570 FRAME: 0448

TRADEMARK

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Ray R. Regan |
|--|----------------|
| Signature: | /Ray R. Regan/ |
| Date: | 06/27/2011 |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page1.tif source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page2.tif source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page3.tif source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page4.tif source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page5.tif source=TurosMasterAssignmentRecorded#page5.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004570 FRAME: 0449

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS, APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION exchanged between Assignor and Assignee, receipt of which is acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor declares and agrees that as used in this document ("Assignment") the following terms have the following meaning:
- A. "Applications" means and includes both individually and collectively the Nonprovisional Application for United States Patent for the inventions identified in Exhibit A attached to and incorporated by reference into this document.
- B. "Letters Patent" means and includes both individually and collectively (i) any and all letters patent issued in the United States and anywhere in the world in connection with the Applications identified in Exhibit A attached to and incorporated by reference into this document; and (ii) any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any Letters Patent; (iii) any and all reissues or extensions of Letters Patent; and (iv) any and all rights under any international treaties and conventions, including without limitation the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; (v) any and all applications for a patent or patents filed in countries other than the United States ("Foreign Countries"); and (vi) any and all patents that issue in connection with the invention or inventions disclosed in the Application.
- C. "Trademarks" means both individually and collectively the trademarks and trademark registrations identified in Exhibit B attached to and incorporated by reference into this document, including all rights to incontestability and renewal, and all goodwill.
- D. "Assignor" means Kenneth Turos, whose residence address is 2355 Rincon de Amigos, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88012, telephone number 575-523-6116.
- E. "Assignee" means Sun Systems, Inc., P.O. Box 250, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004, 220 N. 17th Street, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88005, telephone number (575) 828-2000, including (i) any and all subsidiaries, affiliates and controlled companies of Assignee, and (ii) any and all successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignee.
- F. "Attorney" means Ray R. Regan, Esq., whose mailing address is P.O. Box 1442, Corrales, New Mexico 87048, whose telephone number is (505) 897-7200, email:

1

rayregan@rayregan.com.

G. Inventions" means the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in

connection with the inventions described in the Applications and Letters Patent.

2. In consideration of the mutual promises provided in this Assignment and other

good and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns, sells, and

conveys the Inventions, the Applications, and the Letters Patent to Assignee.

3. Assignor also assigns, sells, and conveys to Assignee any and all improvements

and modifications in connection with the Inventions.

4. Assignor also assigns, sells, and conveys to Assignee the entire right title and

interest of Assignor to file patent applications in Foreign Countries in connection with the

Application and Invention ("Foreign Applications"), including the right to claim all benefits of

any and all international conventions in connection with Foreign Applications.

5. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks, and patent office officials in Foreign Countries who are authorized by the patent

laws of the Foreign Countries to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent and other forms

of patents in connection with the Inventions, Applications, and Foreign Applications to Assignee

as owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and for the sole use and benefit of

Assignee.

6. Assignor will, without receiving additional consideration and without expense to

Assignor, sign any and all lawful papers and writings, and perform any and all other lawful acts

Assignee may request of Assignor which are, in the sole discretion of Assignee, appropriate or

necessary to fully implement and make effective this Assignment, including by way of example

but not of limitation (i) promptly executing all original, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-

part applications, substitute, reissue, and other United States and Foreign Countries' Applications

part applications, substitute, reissue, and outer officed states and roteign countries. Applications

in connection with the Invention; (ii) promptly executing any and all lawful documents requested

2

TRADEMARK

by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any Applications in connection with the Invention, and (iii) cooperating with Assignee in executing any and all lawful documents and producing evidence in connection with any nullification, reissue, extension, infringement and invalidity proceedings involving the Invention.

| Dated: |
|---|
| ASSIGNOR: |
| Kenneth Turos |
| STATE OF NEW MEXICO) |
| COUNTY OF Dona Ana) |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and sworn to before me this <u>\(\frac{1}{2} \) day of</u> |
| Jone, 2011 by Kenneth Turos, an unmarried man. |
| My Commission Expires on: |
| 1-25-14 OFFICIAL SEAL |
| Notary Public Signature: M. SHMSHOCK NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW MEDICO |
| My commission expires: 1.25-14 |

3

Printed Name of Notary Public:

Morcela Shimshod

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- A. Apparatus for Securing a Workpiece to a Rotatable Machine Member, Serial No. 09/394,381, U.S. Patent No. 6,279,919 B1, issued August 28, 2001.
- B. Apparatus for Securing a Workpiece to a Rotatable Machine Member, Serial No. 09/879,503, filed June 12, 2001, U.S. Patent No. 6,554,291 B2 issued April 29, 2003.
- C. Apparatus for Reducing Harmonics and Vibrations of a Rotatable Base Piece, Serial No. 09/970722, filed October 4, 2001, U.S. Patent No. 6,397,989 B1 issued on June 4, 2002.
- D. Apparatus and Method for Improving Athletic Proficiency, filed 10/04/2001, Application No. 10/719,458, Decision on Appeal received on May 23, 2011 (pending).
- E. Self-Aligning Arbor Nut System, filed on April 26, 2001, Application Serial No. 09/844,029, U.S. Patent No. 6,631,660 B1 issued October 14, 2003.
- F. Reversible Flange Plate, filed March 1, 2006, Application No. 11/365,733, U.S. Patent No. 7,765,667 issued on August 3, 2010.
- G. Adapter Assembly for Hubbed Rotor, filed March 15, 2006, Application No. 11/376,271, U.S. Patent No. 7,905,165 B1 issued on March 15, 2011.
- H. Hubbed Rotor Adapter Plate, filed July 31, 2006, Application No. 11/496,686, U.S. Patent No. 7,624,662 issued 12/01/2009.
- I. Refinishing Tool, filed September 6, 2006, Application No. 11/516,415, U.S. Patent No. 7,600,453 B1, issued on October 13, 2009.
- J. Ergonomic Durable Drum Stick, filed May 16, 2008, Application No. 12/122,320, U.S. Patent No. 7,538,264 issued on May 26, 2009.
- K. Drumstick System, Application No. 12/422,654, filed 04/13/2009, U.S. Patent No. 7,855,332 B2 issued on December 21, 2010.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004570 FRAME: 0453

- L. Reversible Flange Plate Methods, filed June 28, 2010, Application No. 12/824,993 (pending).
- M. Removably Mountable Sleeve, Application No. 12/422,654, filed 04/13/2009 (pending).

TRADEMARK REEL: 004570 FRAME: 0454

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

- A. SIDEKICKS, filed July 21, 2005, Serial No. 76/643,326, U.S. Registration No. 3,105,794, issued June 20, 2006.
- B. GREEN LITES, Serial No. 75/251,312, U.S. Registration No. 2,267,562 issued August 3, 1999.
- C. HOT ROD, Serial No. 75/827,353, filed 10/18/1999, U.S. Registration No. 2,562,288 issued on April 16, 2002.
- D. SPEED PRO, filed December 4, 2000, Serial No. 76/177427, U.S. Registration No. 2,658,058, issued on December 10, 2002.
- E. SUN TOOL CO and Design, filed February 24, 2003, Serial No. 76/492,380, U.S. Registration No. 2,945,518 issued May 3, 2005.
- F. QUXSTX, filed April 3, 2009, Serial No. 77/760,008, U.S. Registration No. 3,779,318, issued April 20, 2010.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004570 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 06/27/2011